

#### MALTA

# COURT OF MAGISTRATES (MALTA)

## AS A COURT OF CRIMINAL JUDICATURE

### MAGISTRATE DR.

### CHARMAINE GALEA

Sitting of the 30 th May, 2014

Number. 525/2014

#### The Police (Inspector Edel Mary Camilleri)

vs.

### Olsjon Dervishi

The Court;

Having seen that the offender **Olsjon Dervishi** of twenty five (25) years of age, son of Muharrem and Shpresa, born in Albania on the 23rd of December 1988, without a fixed address in Malta and holder of passport number BR3576320 was charged:-

- 1) With having on the 28th May 2014, previous and later dates in Malta have committed any other kind of forgery, or knowingly made use of any other forged document, and this in violation of Article 189 of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta.
- 2) And also under the same circumstances, previous and later dates, in Malta, made use or caused to be made a false return, false statement or false representation and/or furnished the Principal Immigration Officer with false information, and this in violation of Article 32 (1c) of Chapter 217 of the Laws of Malta.

Having seen the consent of the Attorney General for this case to be tried summarily, and that the defendant had no objection to the case being so tried.

Having seen that the defendant admitted the charges brought against him and confirmed this admission of guilt even after having been given time to reconsider his plea.

Having seen the acts of the proceedings.

Having heard the submissions regarding the penalty to be meted out.

### Having considered:

That defendant admitted the charges brought against him and hence these are consequently sufficiently proved.

Regarding the penalty to be meted out the Court took into consideration the nature of the offences of which the defendant is being found guilty, his cooperation with the police, and his admission at the earliest stage of these proceedings, the fact that the offender is willing to leave Malta at the earliest possible and that he has the money to pay for the travelling ticket for the journey back to Albania.

Wherefore the Court, after having seen section 189 of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta and section 32(1)(c) of Chapter 217 of the Laws of Malta, on his admission finds defendant **Olson Dervishi** guilty of the charges brought against him and condemns him to **one (1) year imprisonment** which by application of section 28A (1) of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta is being suspended for a period of three (3) years from today.

In accordance with sections 28A (4) of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta, the Court explained in clear and simple language the meaning of this judgement to the offender, and the consequences which would follow if he fails to abide by it, that is if he commits another offence which is punishable by imprisonment within the operative period of three years from today.

# < Final Judgement >

-----END------